

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Case No.: 22-8976

STATE OF LINCOLN,
Petitioner,

v.

JESS MARIANO, ELIZABETH MARIANO, AND THOMAS MARIANO,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 3109
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

Statement of the Facts.....2

Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION WAS PROPER BECAUSE THE
“SERIOUS QUESTIONS” STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTIONS REMAINS VIABLE AFTER *WINTER*.8

A. In *Winter*, The Supreme Court Did Not Discard the “Serious Questions”
Standard As Evidenced By the Court’s Opinion and Dissent and Their
Interpretation By Lower Courts and Legal Scholars.9

1. The Supreme Court’s opinion in *Winter* left the application of its four-
part test to the discretion of lower courts, and point clarified in Justice
Ginsburg’s dissent.9

2. Lower courts understand *Winter* as allowing them discretion in their
approach, a view also supported by legal scholars.12

B. The “Serious Questions” Standard Allows Courts the Flexibility Required
to Meet the Complex and Varied Factual Issues Presented Early in the
Litigation Without Having to Adjudicate Cases at the Preliminary
Injunction Stage.....13

1. The origins and history of the preliminary injunction emphasize its
flexibility.14

2. Rejecting a flexible approach confines the availability of preliminary
injunctions to only easy cases.15

3.	The “serious questions” approach avoids courts having to adjudicate cases at the preliminary injunction stage.	17
II.	THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WAS PROPERLY GRANTED IN REGARD TO THE RESPONDENTS’ DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS.	19
A.	The Preliminary Injunction Was Properly Granted in Regard to the Respondents’ Due Process Claim Because The SAME Act Prohibits Parents From Making Necessary Medical Decisions For Their Children.....	20
1.	The Marianos have an enforceable constitutional right as parents to seek proper medical treatment to care for their child who is struggling with gender dysphoria.....	21
2.	The Marianos have a Substantive Due Process Right to seek proper medical care for their child and the State of Lincoln is prohibited from encroaching on this right due to a lack of legitimate State interest.....	22
B.	The Preliminary Injunction was Properly Granted in Regard to the Respondents’ Equal Protection Claim Because the SAME Act is Subject to and Fails Heightened Scrutiny.	26
1.	The SAME Act is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of sex.	26
2.	The SAME Act is subject to heightened scrutiny because it discriminates on the basis of transgender status.	28
3.	The SAME Act cannot survive heightened scrutiny because it is not substantially related to a government interest.	30
i.	The SAME Act is not substantially related to a government interest in protecting children from experimental medical treatments.	31
ii.	The SAME Act is not substantially related to a government interest in protecting children from making life-changing decisions based on peer pressure.	33
4.	The SAME Act cannot survive even rational basis review.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX A.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez, 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....26

Bendiburg v. Dempsey, 909 F.2d 463 (11th Cir. 1990).....23

Bloedorn v. Grube, 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011).....8

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....27

Brandt v. Rutledge, 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....24

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic, 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....30

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....10

Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....10, 12, 15, 17, 18

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....30, 34

Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....24

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell, 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....10

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....31

Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall, 2022 WL 1521889 (M.D. Ala. May 13, 2022).....24

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....31

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 2020).....27, 28, 29

Hamilton Watch Co. v. Benrus Watch Co., 206 F.2d 738 (1953).....10

Hennessy-Waller v. Snyder, 529 F.Supp.3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021).....17

Karnoski v. Trump, 929 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....29

<i>Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	35
<i>Mann v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	21
<i>Miss Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	31
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8, 17
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)..	17, 18
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	30
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).	2
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>The Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65-66 (2000).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Tuxworth v. Foehlke</i> , 449 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	28, 33

Washington Metro. Area Transit Cmm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc., 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....15

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....20

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....23

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....19, 20

20 LINC. STAT. §§ 1201-06.....3, 19, 20, 26, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

M. Devon Moore, Note, *The Preliminary Injunction Standard: Understanding the Public Interest Factor*, 117 MICH. L. REV. 939 (2019).11, 14

Merriam-Webster Unabr. Dictionary (3rd ed. 2002)28

Position Statement on Medical Necessity of Treatment, Sex Reassignment, and Insurance Coverage in the U.S.A., WORLD PROFESSIONAL ASS’N FOR TRANSGENDER HEALTH (2016)

<https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/Web%20Transfer/Policies/WPATH-Position-on-Medical-Necessity-12-21-2016.pdf>31,32

Health Insurance Coverage for Gender-Affirming Care of Transgender Patients, AM. MED. ASS’N (2019) <https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/2019-03/transgender-coverage-issue-brief.pdf>32, 33, 34

Most Gender Dysphoria Established by Age 7, CEDARS SINAI (2020)

[https://www.cedars-sinai.org/newsroom/most-gender-dysphoria-established-by-age-](https://www.cedars-sinai.org/newsroom/most-gender-dysphoria-established-by-age-7-study-finds)

7-study-finds34
